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No. 22-773

TRE HARGETT, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.
TENNESSEE STATE CONFERENCE

OF THE NAACP, et al.,
Respondents.

I, Andrew Cockle, of lawful age, being duly sworn, upon my oath state that I did, on the 21st day of February, 2023, send out 
from Omaha, NE 10 package(s) containing 3 copies of the BRIEF OF THE STATES OF GEORGIA, ALABAMA, 
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, 
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, AND VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING 
PETITIONERS in the above entitled case. All parties required to be served have been served by Priority Mail.  Packages 
were plainly addressed to the following:

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

SEE ATTACHED

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
  Attorney General
STEPHEN J. PETRANY
  Solicitor General
  Counsel of Record
PAUL R. DRAPER*
  Honors Fellow
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
  ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3408
spetrany@law.ga.gov
  Counsel for Amici

*Admitted in California; supervised
by members of the Georgia Bar.

To be filed for:

43426

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21st day of February, 2023.
I am duly authorized under the laws of the State of Nebraska to administer oaths.



Service List 

 

Ezra D. Rosenberg 

202-662-8345 

erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org 
Pooja Chaudhuri 

415-726-1414 

pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org 

Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law 

1500 K. Street, N.W., Suite 900 

Washington, DC 20005 

 

Yael Bromberg 

212-859-5083 

yaelbromberglaw@gmail.com 
Bromberg Law 

43 W. 43rd Street, Suite 32 

New York, NY 10036-7424 

 

Taylor Alexander Cates 

901-524-5000 

tacates@bpjlaw.com 

Burch, Porter & Johnson 

130 N. Court Avenue 

Memphis, TN 38103 

 
Ira M. Feinberg 

212-918-3509 

Ira.feinberg@hoganlovells.com 

Hogan Lovells 

390 Madison Avenue 

New York, NY 10017  

 

Counsel for Respondents Tennessee State Conference of the NAACP, Democracy 

Nashville-Democratic Communities, Equity Alliance, and Andrew Goodman Foundation 

______________________ 
 

Davin McKay Rosborough 

212-549-2613 

drosborough@aclu.org 

Sophia Lin Lakin 

212-519-7836 

slakin@aclu.org 

American Civil Liberties Union 

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 

New York, NY 10004 



 

Hunter C. Branstetter 

615-742-4200 

hbranstetter@srvhlaw.com 

William L. Harbison 
615-742-4200 

bharbison@srvhlaw.com 

Sherrard Roe Voight & Harbison, PLC 

150 Third Avenue, S., Suite 1100 

Nashville, TN 37201  

 

Michelle Kanter Cohen 

202-331-0114 

mkantercohen@fairelectionscenter.org 

Fair Elections Center 
1825 K Street, N.W., Suite 701 

Washington, DC 20006  

 

Molly Danahy 

202-736-2200 

mdanahy@campaignlegalcenter.org 

Danielle Marie Long 

267-205-0578 

dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org 

Campaign Legal Center 

1101 14th Street, N.W., Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20005  

 

Stella Marie Yarbrough 

615-320-7142 

syarbrough@aclu-tn.org 

ACLU Foundation of Tennessee 

P.O. Box 120160 

Nashville, TN 37212 

 

Counsel for Respondents League of Women Voters of Tennessee, League of Women Voters 

of Tennessee Education Fund, American Muslim Advisory Council, Mid-South Peace & 

Justice Center, Memphis Central Labor Council, Rock the Vote, and Headcount 

______________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



J. Matthew Rice 

615-532-6026 

matt.rice@ag.tn.gov 

State of Tennessee 

Office of the Attorney General 
P.O. Box 20207 

Nashville, TN 37202 

 

Counsel for Petitioners Tre Hargett, Mark Goins, Tennessee State Election Commission, 

Donna Barrett, Judy Blackburn, Mike McDonald, Gregory Duckett, Jimmy Wallace, 

Jimmy Eldridge, Tom Wheeler, and Kent Younce 


